SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TAPE LOG

April 19,2007 Hearing Room B

8:00 A.M. Tapes 77-79

MEMBERS PRESENT:

STAFF PRESENT:

Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair
Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair
Sen. Rick Metsger
Sen. Frank Morse
Sen. Ben Westlund

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 247 — Public Hearing

SB 967- Public Hearing & Work Session
SB 1040 — Public Hearing & Work Session
SCR 14 — Public Hearing & Work Session
SB 382 — Work Session

SB 989 — Work Session

SB 621 — Work Session

SB 800 — Work Session

SB 753 — Work Session

SB 755 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
T7A 005 Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 8:03 a.m.
SB 247 — PUBLIC HEARING
010 Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
015 Chair Walker
019 Frederick Smith, President, Klamath Community College
(EXHIBITS A, B)
175 Chair Walker
198 Sen. Morse
200 Smith
250 Chair Walker
255 Smith
T7A 258 Chair Walker
SB 967 — PUBLIC HEARING
262 Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
266 Chair Walker
278 David Heynderickx, Special Counsel, Legislative Counsel

295

Vice-Chair Kruse



305
SB 967 — WORK SESSION
310

312

317

322

330
SB 1040 — PUBLIC HEARING
333
338
342
365
382
399
78A 005

015
025

070

117
125
132
138
144
146
147
78A 153
155
157
160
SB 1040 — WORK SESSION
162

165

194
SCR 14 - PUBLIC HEARING
220
225
230

Chair Walker

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 967-1
amendments dated 4/9/07. (EXHIBIT C)

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 967 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.

SEN. WESTLUND will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Walker

Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

Vice-Chair Kruse

Chair Walker

George Okulitch, Representative, American Lung Association
Chair Walker

Dana Kaye, Public Policy Manager, American Lung Association
of Oregon (EXHIBIT D)

Chair Walker

Linda Rose Allaway, Representative, Asthma and Allergy
Foundation of America

Carol Zirkle, President, Oregon School Nurses Association
(EXHIBIT E)

Vice-Chair Kruse

Zirkle

Chair Walker

Zirkle

Chair Walker

Zirkle

Chair Walker

Sen. Kruse

Chair Walker

Zirkle

Chair Walker

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 1040 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.

SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
Chair Walker
Sen. Floyd Prozanski, State Senator, Senate District #4



248 Chair Walker

252 Sen. Prozanski

262 Chair Walker

267 Kent Hunsaker, Executive Director, Confederation of Oregon
School Administrators

305 Chair Walker

308 Sen. Prozanski

310 Vice-Chair Kruse

315 Chair Walker

SCR 14 — WORK SESSION
320 MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SCR 14 to the floor with a BE
ADOPTED recommendation

322 VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Walker declare the motion CARRIED.
SEN. PROZANSKI will lead discussion on the floor.

325 Chair Walker
SB 382 — WORK SESSION
330 Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
338 Chair Walker
342 Richardson
385 Chair Walker
77B 005 Chris Schultz, Representative, Eugene 4J School District
009 Chair Walker
012 Sen. Metsger
77B 018 Cindy Hunt, Senior Deputy Counsel, Office of Legislative
Counsel
025 Sen. Metsger
040 Chair Walker
045 Schultz
055 Chair Walker
070 Tom Welter, Executive Director, Oregon School Activities
Association
085 Chair Walker
088 Vice-Chair Kruse
091 Sen. Metsger
098 Chair Walker
101 Welter
117 Chair Walker
120 Sen. Metsger
132 Vice-Chair Kruse
150 Chair Walker
163 Hunt
180 Chair Walker
185 Hunt
188 Sen. Metsger
191 Chair Walker
195 Hunt
200 Chair Walker

204 Schultz



208
220
240
243
265
267
270
273
278
282
290
297
318
322
370
77B 380
394

78B 005
008
015
045
050
052
055
065
073
082
085
SB 989 — WORK SESSION
092
098
105
118
121
125
136
140

142

148

152

158
SB 621 — WORK SESSION
162

Chair Walker
Schultz

Chair Walker
Welter

Chair Walker
Welter

Chair Walker
Welter

Chair Walker
Vice-Chair Kruse
Chair Walker
Welter

Chair Walker
Welter

Shultz

Sen. Morse
Vice-Chair Kruse
Welter

Chair Walker
Sen. Metsger
Vice-Chair Kruse
Sen. Morse

Chair Walker
Sen. Morse

Sen. Westlund
Chair Walker
Welter

Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Admnistrator

Chair Walker

James Sager, Education Policy Advisor, Governor’s Office

Chair Walker

Sager

Vice-Chair Kruse

Chair Walker

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 989-1
amendments dated 4/17/07. (EXHIBIT F)

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 989 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.

SEN. VERGER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator



78B

79A

79A

SB 800 - WORK SESSION

164
168
170
175
188
190
196
198
223
230

245
250
270

299
301
311
321
342
372
005
010
015
045
055
064

065

074

074

085
088

090

094

097

79A

098
110

115
130

Chair Walker

Richardson

Chair Walker

Richardson

Chair Walker

Vice-Chair Kruse

Chair Walker

Vice-Chair Kruse

Chair Walker

Kaaren Heikes, Director, Charter School Development Center

(EXHIBIT G)

Chair Walker

Heikes

Laurie Wimmer-Whelan, Government Relations Consultant,

Oregon Education Association

Chair Walker

Sen. Morse

Wimmer-Whelan

Heikes

Chair Walker

Vice-Chair Kruse

Chair Walker

Vice-Chair Kruse

Sen. Metsger

Sen. Morse

Chair Walker

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 621-3
amendments dated 4/16/07. (EXHIBIT H)

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Metsger moves to ADOPT SB 62 -4
amendments dated 4/18/07. (EXHIBIT I)

VOTE: 3-2-0

AYE: 3 — Metsger, Westlund, Walker

NAY: 2 - Kruse, Morse

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Walker

MOTION: Sen. Metsger moves SB 621 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation

VOTE: 3-2-0

AYE: 3 — Metsger, Westlund, Walker

NAY: 2 - Kruse, Morse

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.

SEN. WALKER will lead discussion on floor.

Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
Chair Walker

Sen. Doug Whitsett, State Senator, Senate District #28
Chuck Bennett, Director of Government Relations, Confederation



142

146

152

155

165
SB 753 — WORK SESSION
180
190
192
195
200

204

212

of Oregon School Administrators

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 800-2
amendments dated 4/18/07. (EXHIBIT J)

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 800 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.

SEN. WHITSETT will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

Chair Walker

Vice-Chair Kruse

Chair Kruse

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 753-2
amendments dated 4/13/07. (EXHIBIT K)

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 753 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation



79A

SB 755 — WORK SESSION

218

222

SB 755 — WORK SESSION

228
235
240
260
265
280
284
288
292

295

298

302

306

309

315
218

222

79A

228
235
240
260
265
280
284
288
292

298

302

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
Chair Walker hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor.

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

Chair Walker

Vice-Chair Kruse

Chair Walker

Vice-Chair Kruse

Chair Walker

Vice-Chair Kruse

Chair Walker

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 755 -2
amendments dated 4/11/07 (EXHIBIT L)

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In aroll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Walker hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 755 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Walker hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Walker adjourned the meeting at 10:18 AM.

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.

SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor.
Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

Chair Walker

Vice-Chair Kruse

Chair Walker

Vice-Chair Kruse

Chair Walker

Vice-Chair Kruse

Chair Walker

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 755-2
amendments dated 4/11/07. (EXHIBIT L)

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 755 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation



306
AYE:

VOTE: 5-0-0

In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.

315

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

CR-=TQmmuaw>

SB 247, written testimony, Frederick Smith, 1 p
SB 247, data sheet, Frederick Smith, 35 pp

SB 967, -1 amendments, staff, 38 pp

SB 1040, written testimony, Dana Kaye, 3 pp
SB 1040, written testimony, Carol Zirkle, 10
SB 989, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 621, written testimony, Kaaren Heikes, 4 pp
SB 621, -3 amendments, staff, 9 pp

SB 621, -4 amendments, staff, 3 pp

SB 800, -2 amendments, staff, 3 pp

SB 753, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 755, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p

Chair Walker adjourned the meeting at 10:18 a.m.



