SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TAPE LOG

April 19, 2007 Hearing Room B 8:00 A.M. Tapes 77 - 79

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair
	Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair
	Sen. Rick Metsger
	Sen. Frank Morse
	Sen. Ben Westlund
STAFF PRESENT:	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 247 – Public Hearing SB 967- Public Hearing & Work Session SB 1040 – Public Hearing & Work Session SCR 14 – Public Hearing & Work Session SB 382 – Work Session SB 989 – Work Session SB 621 – Work Session SB 800 – Work Session SB 753 – Work Session SB 755 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
77A	005	Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 8:03 a.m.
<u>SB 247 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING	
	010	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	015	Chair Walker
	019	Frederick Smith, President, Klamath Community College
		(EXHIBITS A, B)
	175	Chair Walker
	198	Sen. Morse
	200	Smith
	250	Chair Walker
	255	Smith
77A	258	Chair Walker
<u>SB 967 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING	
	262	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	266	Chair Walker
	278	David Heynderickx, Special Counsel, Legislative Counsel
	295	Vice-Chair Kruse

	305	Chair Walker
<u>SB 967 – W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	310	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 967-1 amendments dated 4/9/07. (EXHIBIT C)
	312	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	317	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 967 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation
	322	VOTE: 5-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. WESTLUND will lead discussion on the floor.
	330	Chair Walker
<u>SB 1040 – P</u>	UBLIC HEARING	
	333	Chair Walker
	338	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	342	Vice-Chair Kruse
	365	Chair Walker
	382	George Okulitch, Representative, American Lung Association
	399	Chair Walker
78A	005	Dana Kaye, Public Policy Manager, American Lung Association of Oregon (EXHIBIT D)
	015	Chair Walker
	025	Linda Rose Allaway, Representative, Asthma and Allergy Foundation of America
	070	Carol Zirkle, President, Oregon School Nurses Association (EXHIBIT E)
	117	Vice-Chair Kruse
	125	Zirkle
	132	Chair Walker
	138	Zirkle
	144	Chair Walker
	146	Zirkle
	147	Chair Walker
78A	153	Sen. Kruse
	155	Chair Walker
	157	Zirkle
	160	Chair Walker
SB 1040 – V	VORK SESSION	
	162	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 1040 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation
	165	VOTE: 5-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.
	194	Chair Walker
<u>SCR 14 – P</u>	UBLIC HEARING	
	220	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	225	Chair Walker
	230	Sen. Floyd Prozanski, State Senator, Senate District #4

	248	Chair Walker
	252	Sen. Prozanski
	262	Chair Walker
	267	Kent Hunsaker, Executive Director, Confederation of Oregon
		School Administrators
	305	Chair Walker
	308	Sen. Prozanski
	310	Vice-Chair Kruse
	315	Chair Walker
<u>SCR 14 – WORK</u>	SESSION	
	320	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SCR 14 to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation
	322	VOTE: 5-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Walker declare the motion CARRIED. SEN. PROZANSKI will lead discussion on the floor.
	325	Chair Walker
<u>SB 382 – WORK S</u>	SESSION	
	330	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	338	Chair Walker
	342	Richardson
	385	Chair Walker
77 B	005	Chris Schultz, Representative, Eugene 4J School District
	009	Chair Walker
	012	Sen. Metsger
77 B	018	Cindy Hunt, Senior Deputy Counsel, Office of Legislative Counsel
	025	Sen. Metsger
	040	Chair Walker
	045	Schultz
	055	Chair Walker
	070	Tom Welter, Executive Director, Oregon School Activities Association
	085	Chair Walker
	088	Vice-Chair Kruse
	091	Sen. Metsger
	098	Chair Walker
	101	Welter
	117	Chair Walker
	120	Sen. Metsger
	132	Vice-Chair Kruse
	150	Chair Walker
	163	Hunt
	180	Chair Walker
	185	Hunt
	188	Sen. Metsger
	191	Chair Walker
	195	Hunt
	200	Chair Walker
	204	Schultz

	• • • •	
	208	Chair Walker
	220	Schultz
	240	Chair Walker
	243	Welter
	265	Chair Walker
	267	Welter
	270	Chair Walker
	273	Welter
	278	Chair Walker
	282	Vice-Chair Kruse
	290	Chair Walker
	297	Welter
	318	Chair Walker
	322	Welter
	370	Shultz
77B	380	Sen. Morse
	394	Vice-Chair Kruse
78B	005	Welter
	008	Chair Walker
	015	Sen. Metsger
	045	Vice-Chair Kruse
	050	Sen. Morse
	052	Chair Walker
	055	Sen. Morse
	065	Sen. Westlund
	073	Chair Walker
	082	Welter
	085	Chair Walker
<u>SB 989 – WC</u>	ORK SESSION	
	092	Dana Richardson, Committee Admnistrator
	098	Chair Walker
	105	James Sager, Education Policy Advisor, Governor's Office
	118	Chair Walker
	121	Sager
	125	Vice-Chair Kruse
	136	Chair Walker
	140	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 989-1
		amendments dated 4/17/07. (EXHIBIT F)
	142	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	148	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 989 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation
	152	VOTE: 5-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
	170	SEN. VERGER will lead discussion on the floor.
	158	Chair Walker
<u>88 621 – WC</u>	DRK SESSION	Dana Richardson Committee Administrator
	162	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

	164	Chair Walker
	168	Richardson
	170	Chair Walker
	175	Richardson
	188	Chair Walker
	190	Vice-Chair Kruse
78B	196	Chair Walker
	198	Vice-Chair Kruse
	223	Chair Walker
	230	Kaaren Heikes, Director, Charter School Development Center
		(EXHIBIT G)
	245	Chair Walker
	250	Heikes
	270	Laurie Wimmer-Whelan, Government Relations Consultant,
		Oregon Education Association
	299	Chair Walker
	301	Sen. Morse
	311	Wimmer-Whelan
	321	Heikes
	342	Chair Walker
	372	Vice-Chair Kruse
79A	005	Chair Walker
	010	Vice-Chair Kruse
	015	Sen. Metsger
	045	Sen. Morse
	055	Chair Walker
	064	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 621-3
		amendments dated 4/16/07. (EXHIBIT H)
	065	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	074	MOTION: Sen. Metsger moves to ADOPT SB 62 -4
	074	amendments dated 4/18/07. (EXHIBIT I)
	074	VOTE: 3-2-0
		AYE: 3 – Metsger, Westlund, Walker NAY: 2 - Kruse, Morse
		Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
	085	Chair Walker
79A	088	MOTION: Sen. Metsger moves SB 621 to the floor with a DO
1)A	000	PASS AS AMENDED recommendation
	090	VOTE: 3-2-0
		AYE: 3 – Metsger, Westlund, Walker
		NAY: 2 - Kruse, Morse
	094	Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. WALKER will lead discussion on floor.
	097	Chair Walker
<u>SB 800 – W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	098	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	110	Chair Walker
79A	115	Sen. Doug Whitsett, State Senator, Senate District #28
	130	Chuck Bennett, Director of Government Relations, Confederation

	of Oregon School Administrators
142	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 800-2
	amendments dated 4/18/07. (EXHIBIT J)
146	VOTE: 5-0-0
	Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	CARRIED.
152	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 800 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation
155	VOTE: 5-0-0
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
	SEN. WHITSETT will lead discussion on the floor.
165	Chair Walker
<u>SB 753 – WORK SESSION</u>	
180	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
190	Chair Walker
192	Vice-Chair Kruse
195	Chair Kruse
200	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 753-2
	amendments dated 4/13/07. (EXHIBIT K)
204	VOTE: 5-0-0
	Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	CARRIED.
212	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 753 to the floor with a DO
	PASS AS AMENDED recommendation

79A	218	VOTE: 5-0-0
	222	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Walker hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>SB 755 – WO</u>	RK SESSION	
	228	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	235	Chair Walker
	240	Vice-Chair Kruse
	260	Chair Walker
	265	Vice-Chair Kruse
	280	Chair Walker
	284	Vice-Chair Kruse
	288	Chair Walker
	292	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 755 -2 amendments dated 4/11/07 (EXHIBIT L)
	295	VOTE: 5-0-0
	298	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Walker hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	302	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 755 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation
	306	VOTE: 5-0-0
	309	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Walker hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.
	315	Chair Walker adjourned the meeting at 10:18 AM.
	218	VOTE: 5-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
	222	SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Walker
<u>SB 755 – WO</u>	RK SESSION	
	228	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	235	Chair Walker
	240	Vice-Chair Kruse
	260	Chair Walker
	265	Vice-Chair Kruse
79A	280	Chair Walker
	284	Vice-Chair Kruse
	288	Chair Walker
	292	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 755-2
		amendments dated 4/11/07. (EXHIBIT L)
	298	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	302	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 755 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation

306	VOTE: 5-0-0	
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.	
	Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.	
	SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.	
315	Chair Walker adjourned the meeting at 10:18 a.m.	

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 247, written testimony, Frederick Smith, 1 p
- B. SB 247, data sheet, Frederick Smith, 35 pp
- C. SB 967, -1 amendments, staff, 38 pp
- D. SB 1040, written testimony, Dana Kaye, 3 pp
- E. SB 1040, written testimony, Carol Zirkle, 10
- F. SB 989, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
- G. SB 621, written testimony, Kaaren Heikes, 4 pp
- H. SB 621, -3 amendments, staff, 9 pp
- I. SB 621, -4 amendments, staff, 3 pp
- J. SB 800, -2 amendments, staff, 3 pp
- K. SB 753, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p
- L. SB 755, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p